

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NOVENERGIA II – ENERGY &
ENVIRONMENT (SCA),

Petitioner,

v.

THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN,

Respondent.

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-1148

**RESPONDENT THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN'S
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AND TO
DENY PETITION TO CONFIRM FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARD
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. The Applicable Legal Framework 4

 A. The EU Legal Order.....4

 B. The EU Judicial System.....5

 II. Investment Treaties and EU Law 6

 III. The Dispute between Novenergia and Spain 8

 A. The Nature of the Dispute.....8

 B. Spain’s Jurisdictional Objections.....9

 C. The Award10

 IV. The *Achmea* Case..... 11

 A. Background.....11

 B. The Judgment of the EU Court of Justice.....11

 V. Spain’s Action to Set Aside the Award 15

 VI. The Svea Court’s Order Suspending the Award..... 16

 VII. Novenergia’s Petition to Enforce the Award in this District..... 17

ARGUMENT 17

 I. Recognition and Enforcement Must be Refused under Article (V)(1)(e) of the New York Convention Because the Award Has Been Suspended by the Svea Court 19

 II. Recognition and Enforcement Must be Refused Because Article 26 of the ECT Does Not Apply between Spain and Luxembourg and No Arbitration Agreement Was Formed between Spain and Novenergia 22

 A. There is No Arbitration Agreement22

 B. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because Spain is Immune from Suit under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act.....27

C.	Recognition and Enforcement Must be Refused under Article V(1)(a) of the New York Convention Because There is No Valid Arbitration Agreement	28
III.	Recognition and Enforcement Must be Refused under Article V(1)(c) of the New York Convention Because the Tribunal Exceeded its Jurisdiction.....	29
IV.	Recognition and Enforcement Must be Refused under Article V(2)(b) of the New York Convention as Contrary to the Public Policy of the United States	30
V.	In the Alternative, This Action Should be Stayed Pending Resolution of the Set Aside Proceedings in Sweden.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	37

Table of Authorities

Cases

Alto Mar Girassol v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.,
Case No. 04 C 7731, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7479 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2005)..... 34

AT&T Techs. v. Communs. Workers of Am.,
475 U.S. 643 (1986)..... 25

Baker Marine, Ltd. v. Chevron, Ltd.,
191 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 21

Balkan Energy Ltd. v. Republic of Ghana,
302 F. Supp. 3d 144 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 23, 24, 28

Belize Bank Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize,
191 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 29

Belize Soc. Dev., Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize,
794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 27, 28

Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna,
546 U.S. 440 (2006)..... 26

Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador,
795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 27

CPConstruction Pioneers Baugesellschaft Anstalt v. Republic of Ghana,
578 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 33

Creighton Ltd. v. Government of the State of Qatar,
Case No. 94-1035 RMU (D.D.C. Mar. 22, 1995), reprinted in
21 *Yearbook Commercial Arbitration* 751 (A.J. van den Berg ed., 1996) (Ex. 1)..... 21

Energoinvest DD v. Democratic Republic of Congo,
355 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 19

Enron Nigeria Power Holding, Ltd. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria,
844 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 32

Europcar Italia, S.P.A. v. Maiellano Tours,
156 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 33, 34, 35, 36

Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 28

Four Seasons Hotels & Resorts v. Consorcio Barr S.A.,
377 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2004) 29

Four Seasons Hotels & Resorts v. Consorcio Barr, S.A.,
267 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (S.D. Fla. 2003) 23

FTC v. Compagnie de Saint-Gobain-Pont-A-Mousson,
636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 30

Getma Int’l v. Republic of Guinea,
142 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2015) 33, 34, 35

Getma Int’l v. Republic of Guinea,
191 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2016) 21, 33

Getma Int’l v. Republic of Guinea,
862 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 20, 21, 33

Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
561 U.S. 287 (2010) 26

Hardy Exploration & Prod. (India) v. Gov’t of India,
314 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018) 30

In re Sealed Case,
825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 31

Ings v. Ferguson,
282 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1960) 31

Intern. Standard Elec. Corp. v. Bidas Sociedad Anonima Petrolera,
745 F. Supp. 172 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 21

Jorf Lasfar Energy Co. v. AMCI Exp. Corp.,
Case No. 05-0423, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34969 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 22, 2005) 34, 35

Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara,
364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004) 19

KenAmerican Resources v. International Union, UMW,
99 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 26

Laker Airways, Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines,
731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 32

National R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.,
850 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 26

Oxford Health Plans v. Sutter,
569 U.S. 564 (2013)..... 26

Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson,
561 U.S. 63 (2010)..... 26

Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,
504 U.S. 607 (1992)..... 27

Revere Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Overseas Private Inv. Corp.,
628 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 31

Salini Costruttori S.P.A. v. Kingdom of Morocco,
233 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 19

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson,
507 U.S. 349 (1993)..... 27

Stati v. Republic of Kazakhstan,
199 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 28, 33, 34

TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electranta S.P.,
487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 19, 20, 21

TermoRio S.A. E.S.P. v. Electrificadora Del Atlantico S.A. E.S.P.,
421 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 21

Ukrnafta v. Carpatsky Petro. Corp.,
Case No. H-09-891, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160485 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 12, 2011) 34

Ukrnafta v. Carpatsky Petro. Corp.,
Case No. H-09-891, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163064 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 2, 2017) 23

Underhill v. Hernandez,
168 U.S. 250 (1897)..... 32

Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.,
126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1330(b)..... 27

28 U.S.C. §§ 1602 *et seq.*..... 3, 22, 27, 28

9 U.S.C. §§ 201 *et seq.*..... 2, 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 17, 22
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... 17, 22
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 17, 21

Treaties

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958,
 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 38..... passim
 Energy Charter Treaty, Dec. 17, 1994,
 2080 U.N.T.S. 95 passim

European Union Authorities

C.J.E.U. Case C-106/77, *Amministrazione delle Finanze dello Stato v. Simmenthal SpA*,
 1978 E.C.R. 629 (Hindelang Decl. Ex. 12) 5
 C.J.E.U. Case C-284/16, *Slovak Republic v. Achmea B.V.*,
 2018, ECLI:EU:C:2018:158 (Hindelang Decl. Ex. 39)..... passim
 C.J.E.U. Case C-689/13, *Puligienica Facility Esco SpA (PFE) v. Airgest SpA*,
 2016, ECLI:EU:C:2016:199 (Hindelang Decl. Ex. 37) 6, 24
 C.J.E.U. Joined Cases C-402/05 P and C-415/02 P, *Kadi v. Council and Commission*,
 2008, ECLI:EU:C:2008:461 (Hindelang Decl. Ex. 31)..... 23
 C.J.E.U. Opinion 1/09, *Draft Agreement on Creation of a unified patent litigation system*,
 2011 E.C.R. I-1137 (Hindelang Decl. Ex. 34)..... 5
 C.J.E.U. Opinion 2/13, *Draft International Agreement of the European Union to the European
 Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms*,
 2014, ECLI:EU:C:2014:2454 (Hindelang Decl. Ex. 36)..... 4, 5, 6
*Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament and the Council: Protection
 of intra-EU investment*, COM (2018) 547 final (July 19, 2018)
 (Hindelang Decl. Ex. 42) 14, 24
 Consolidated Version of the Statute of the Court of Justice of the European Union
 (Hindelang Decl. Ex. 7) 11
 Consolidated Version of the Treaty on European Union, Feb. 7, 1992,
 2012 O.J. (C 326) 13 (Hindelang Decl. Ex. 5) 4, 5, 23, 24
 Consolidated Version of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, Mar, 25, 1957,
 2012 O.J. (C 326) 47 (Hindelang Decl. Ex. 4) passim

European Commission Decision 2015/1470, *State aid Case SA.38517 – Arbitral Award Micula v. Romania of 11 December 2013*, Mar. 30, 2015, 2015 O.J. (L 232) 43 (EC) (Hindelang Decl. Ex. 40)..... 7, 30

European Commission Decision 2017/7384, *State aid Case SA.40348 – Spain: Support for electricity generation from renewable energy sources, cogeneration and waste*, Nov. 10, 2017, C(2017) 7384 final (EC) (Hindelang Decl. Ex. 41)..... 2, 10, 30, 31

Other Authorities

Jay E. Grenig, *International Commercial Arbitration* (Jan. 2018)..... 23

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law (1987)..... 31

L. Woods *et al.*, *Steiner & Woods EU Law* (13th ed. 2017) (Hindelang Decl. Ex. 44) 4, 5, 24

United Nations Conference on Trade and Development, *Investor-State Dispute Settlement: UNCTAD Series on Issues in Investment Agreements II* (2014), https://unctad.org/en/PublicationsLibrary/diaeia2013d2_en.pdf 7, 25
